Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

The PICDEM™ PIC18 Explorer Demonstration Board can alternately use the MPLAB®
REAL ICE™ Emulator as a debugger. For more information, see the “Microchip
Development Systems Ordering Guide” (DS30177).
FIGURE 2-3: BOARD WITH MPLAB® ICD 2 IN-CIRCUIT DEBUGGER
ATTACHED
For information on other microcontroller compatible ICD or ICE devices, see the
“Microchip Development Systems Ordering Guide” or the Microchip web site at
PICDEM™ PIC18 Explorer Demonstration Board User’s Guide
DS51721B-page 12 © 2008 Microchip Technology Inc.
2.3 BOARD WITH PIM ATTACHED DEVICES
The PICDEM PIC18 Explorer Demonstration Board also can be used to demonstrate
other PIC18 devices – having them replace the PIC18F8722 mounted on the board as
the board’s main microcontroller. This is done by attaching a Plug-In Module (PIM) that
has the other microcontroller mounted to it.
The PICDEM PIC18 Explorer Demonstration Board comes with the PIC18F87J11 PIM
representing the super set device for the PIC18 J-series of products.
FIGURE 2-4: PICDEM™ PIC18 EXPLORER DEMONSTRATION BOARD WITH PIM
The PIM enables the attachment of 80, 64, 44 or 28-pin devices. Some PIMs also
enable the board’s 5V output to be automatically reset to 3.3V.
For a list of microcontroller-compatible PIMs, see the “Microchip Development Systems
Ordering Guide” (DS30177) or go to http://microchip.com.
Plug-In
Module
(PIM)
Getting Started
© 2008 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51721B-page 13
2.3.1 Attaching the PIM
To attach the PIM:
1. Seat the PIM in the 80-pin, elevated, male connectors that encircle the
PIC18F8722 (see Figure 2-5).
FIGURE 2-5: PIM CONNECTORS AND S4 SWITCH
Alternately, an In-Circuit Emulator (ICE) can be attached to the male connectors.
This enables in-circuit emulation and user development and debugging of code.
For information on this use, see the Microchip web site (http://microchip.com).
2. To designate the PIM-mounted device as the main microcontroller, set Switch S4
(shown in Figure 2-5) to ICE (see Figure 2-6).
FIGURE 2-6: S4 SWITCH – SETTING FOR PIM-MOUNTED DEVICES
3. If you are converting from the board’s default VDD of 5V, see “Varying the
Device Voltage (5V/3.3V)” on page 14.
PIM Connectors
S4 Switch
PIC® MCU
S4
ICE
PICDEM™ PIC18 Explorer Demonstration Board User’s Guide
DS51721B-page 14 © 2008 Microchip Technology Inc.
2.3.2 Varying the Device Voltage (5V/3.3V)
By default, the PICDEM PIC18 Explorer Demonstration Board’s VDD supply is 5V. The
VDD can be varied, for PIM-mounted microcontrollers, from 5 to 3.3V to accommodate
devices running at 5 or 3.3V. This VDD is named VAR.
The PICDEM PIC18 Explorer Demonstration Board enables the voltage change with
PIM connection headers and a variable voltage regulator. PIMs mounted with 3.3V
devices implement the voltage change through two resistors with values that produce
the desired voltage. (See “Calculating Other VDD Values” on page 15.)
The voltage varying hardware includes:
• An adjustable voltage regulator, the LM317 – Located on the board, left of the PIM
connectors and marked as U2 (recognizable by the TO-220 package commonly
used for transistors)
• Header J2 – Located above the PIM connectors
• Resistors R25 and R26 – Located below jumper J13
• Resistors R101 and R102 – Located on the PIM board
In setting the board’s voltage:
• For the default, 5V voltage –
- For board-mounted PIC18F8722 device:
• Board resistor R25 = 1 kΩ
• Board resistor R26 = 330Ω
- For a PIM-mounted, 5V microcontroller:
• Board resistors R25 and R26 – Same values of 1 kΩ and 330Ω,
respectively
• PIM-mounted resistors R101 and R102 – Unpopulated
• For 3.3V VDD (achieved only with a PIM with a mounted 3.3V device, such as the
PIC18F87J11) –
- Header J2 goes into the PIM board where resistors R101 and R102 are
inserted in parallel to the board resistors R25 and R26
- PIM board resistor R101 can be unpopulated
- PIM board resistor R102 can be 1.18 kΩ.
Note: For precise adjustment of VDD, 1% resistors are recommended.
Getting Started
© 2008 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51721B-page 15
2.3.3 Calculating Other VDD Values
Other VDD values can be produced by the LM317 adjustable voltage regulator by
populating the PIM board’s R101 and R102 with different value resistors.